
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 22-1653

DAVID M. GILL, DAWN MOZINGO, DEBRA KUNKEL, LINDA R. GREEN, DON
NECESSARY, and GREG PARSONS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

- v. -

CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, IAN K. LINNABARY, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN,
LAURA K. DONAHUE, WILLIAM R. HAINE, KATHERINE S. O'BRIEN, and
CASSANDRA B. WATSON,

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS AT No. 16-CV-03221

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Oliver B. Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1653

Short Caption: GILL, ET AL. v. SCHOLZ, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. Gill Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That the Challenged Provisions Cannot Withstand Scrutiny Under the *Anderson-Burdick* Analysis..... 15

 A. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That the Challenged Provisions Severely Burden Gill’s First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights..... 16

 B. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That the Challenged Provisions Are Not Narrowly Drawn to Serve a Compelling State Interest..... 19

 II. The District Court Should Be Reversed With Instructions to Enter Summary Judgment For Gill..... 23

 A. The District Court Erred By Failing to Conduct the Fact-Intensive Analysis of Gill’s as Applied in Combination Claim That Is Required Under the *Anderson-Burdick* Framework..... 23

 B. The District Court Erred By Relying on Improper Evidence and Imposing an Improper Evidentiary Burden to Reject Gill’s Argument That the Challenged Provisions Are Severely Burdensome..... 26

 C. The District Court Erred By Violating the Legal Standards That Apply to Motions for Summary Judgment Under Rule 56(c)..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....*passim*

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....16,17,18

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....17

Gill v. Scholz (“Gill I”),
962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Graveline v. Benson,
992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021).....31

Graveline v. Benson,
430 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....31

Graveline v. Johnson,
336 F. Supp. 3d 801 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....31

Graveline v. Johnson,
No. 18-1992, __ (6th Cir. Sept. 6, 2018).....31

Hall v. Simcox,
766 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1985).....22,23,24

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....13,28

Lee v. Keith,
463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Libertarian Party of Il. v. Cadigan,
No. 20-1961 (7th Cir. August 20, 2020).....24

Libertarian Party of Il. v. Pritzker,
No. 20-cv-2112 (N.D. Ill. April 23, 2020).....23

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour,
108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....16,32

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....25,26

Nader v. Keith,
385 F. 3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....17,25,27

Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago,
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014).....18,19,21

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....*passim*

Tripp v. Scholz,
872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....3

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....3

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1,3

10 ILCS 5/10-3.....3,4,22,29

10 ILCS 5/10-4.....4

10 ILCS 5/10-8.....4,23

10 ILCS 5/10-10.....7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-122(a)(2).....6

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-70.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....*passim*

Miscellaneous

Illinois Board of Elections, *Election Results*,
 available at <https://elections.il.gov/electionoperations/ElectionResults.aspx>.....8,9
